

Assented to in Her Majesty's name this 25th day of  
May, 1960.

*A. G. Denton Thompson*  
Officer Administering the Government.



No. 5



1960

Colony of the Falkland Islands.

IN THE NINTH YEAR OF THE REIGN OF  
HER MAJESTY QUEEN ELIZABETH II.

AUBREY GORDON DENTON-THOMPSON, O.B.E., M.C.  
*Officer Administering the Government.*

### An Ordinance

To amend the Government Employees Provident Fund Ordinance. Title.

ENACTED by the Legislature of the Colony of the Falkland Islands, as follows :— Enacting clause.

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Government Employees Provident Fund (Amendment) Ordinance, 1960, and shall be read as one with the Government Employees Provident Fund Ordinance, hereinafter referred to as the principal Ordinance. Short title.  
Cap. 28.

2. Subsection (1) of section 2 of the principal Ordinance is amended by the deletion of the figures "£100" and the substitution therefor of the figures "£140". Amendment of section 2 of the principal Ordinance.

3. Subsection (6) of section 4 of the principal Ordinance is amended by the deletion of the words "thirty-first day of December" and the substitution therefor of the words "thirtieth day of June." Amendment of section 4 of the principal Ordinance.

4. Subsection (1) of section 10 of the principal Ordinance is amended by the deletion of the words "thirty-first day of December in each year" and the substitution therefor of the words and figures "thirty-first day of March, 1955, and thereafter to the thirtieth day of June in each year commencing with the year 1956". Amendment of section 10 of the principal Ordinance.

Amendment of section 11  
of the principal  
Ordinance.

5. Section 11 of the principal Ordinance is amended by the deletion of the words "thirty-first day of December" and the substitution therefor of the words "thirtieth day of June".

Amendment of the  
Schedule to the principal  
Ordinance.

6. The Schedule to the principal Ordinance is amended by the deletion of the words "one hundred pounds" and the substitution therefor of the words "one hundred and forty pounds" wherever those words occur.

---

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the Bill which has passed the Legislative Council, and is found by me to be a true and correctly printed copy of the said Bill.

*D. M. M. M.*  
for Clerk of the Legislative Council.

Ref. 0426.